Diluted $ 1.32 $ 1.16 $ 0.93 $ 0.59 $ 0.54

28

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

December 31,

2006

2005

(As Restated) (a)

2004

(As Restated) (b)

2003

(As Restated) (b)

2002

(As Restated) (b)
(in thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:
Working capital $ 315,610 $ 316,335 $ 276,642 $ 310,710 $ 120,657
Total assets 802,833 689,423 622,446 448,538 232,055
Short-term debt 45,507 56 105 �  �
Long-term debt, excluding current
portion 207,024 206,155 205,335 204,369 �
Total shareholders� equity 398,752 356,981 303,498 161,891 169,738

(a) See Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,� of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere
in this report.

(b) The table below presents the impact of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments to the restatement of our previously
reported Consolidated Statements of Income for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 and the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of
December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 (in thousands, expect per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31,
2003 2002

As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Statement of Income Data:
Revenue $ 311,979 $ �  $ 311,979 $ 261,080 $ �  $ 261,080
Cost of goods sold 146,454 �  146,454 124,060 �  124,060

Gross profit 165,525 �  165,525 137,020 137,020
Operating expenses:
Research and development 30,665 �  30,665 26,892 �  26,892
Selling, general and administrative 65,034 3,219 68,253 59,597 4,975 64,572

Total operating expenses 95,699 3,219 98,918 86,489 4,975 91,464

Earnings from operations 69,826 (3,219) 66,607 50,531 (4,975) 45,556
Interest expense and other expense, net 5,978 �  5,978 1,638 �  1,638

Earnings before income taxes 63,848 (3,219) 60,629 48,893 (4,975) 43,918
Income tax provision 19,155 (407) 18,748 7,334 (2,139) 5,195

Net earnings $ 44,693 $ (2,812) $ 41,881 $ 41,559 $ (2,836) $ 38,723

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.66 $ (0.04) $ 0.62 $ 0.62 $ (0.05) $ 0.57

Diluted $ 0.62 (0.03) $ 0.59 $ 0.58 $ (0.04) $ 0.54

29

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

December 31,
2004 2003 2002

As

Reported Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported Adjustment

As

Restated
Balance Sheet Data:
Long-term assets:
Deferred income taxes, net $ 22,890 $ (7,986) $ 14,904 $ 21,146 $ (1,885) $ 19,261 $ 25,977 $ (1,767) $ 24,210
Total assets 630,432 (7,986) 622,446 450,423 (1,885) 448,538 233,822 (1,767) 232,055

Current liabilities:
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 22,375 1,802 24,177 12,778 1,066 13,844 11,030 822 11,852
Accrued income taxes 5,626 (113) 5,513 �  �  �  �  �  �
Total current liabilities 89,087 1,689 90,776 70,337 1,066 71,403 52,626 822 53,448

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock and additional paid in
capital 219,230 2,547 221,777 156,154 8,420 164,574 218,052 5,970 224,022
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 72,883 (12,222) 60,661 1,388 (11,371) (9,983) (43,305) (8,559) (51,864)
Total shareholder�s equity 313,173 (9,675) 303,498 164,842 (2,951) 161,891 172,327 (2,589) 169,738

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 630,432 (7,986) 622,446 450,423 (1,885) 448,538 233,822 (1,767) 232,055
The adjustments that were made to the December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002 Consolidated Balance Sheets are due to the following:

� The decrease to deferred income taxes in each year relates to the net impact of the reduction in net operating loss carryforwards due
to the impact of IRC section 162(m) and the utilization of state income tax credits, net of the increase in cumulative deferred tax
assets associated with the stock-based compensation and related payroll tax expense;

� The increase in each year to accrued payroll and related liabilities pertains to the cumulative additional accrued payroll tax expense

[…]

A deferred tax asset has not been recognized for the stock-based compensation expense related to the options granted to officers of the Company
subject to Internal Revenue Code section 162(m). The net impact to the Statements of Income of the permanent disallowance of the tax benefit
under section 162(m) is $54,000, $832,000, $1,175,000 and $282,000 for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, 2002 and 2001,
respectively, which effectively reduces the tax benefit recorded for those periods.

63

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

FLIR SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Note 2. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)
Incremental Impact�(Continued)

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation expense adjustments and related tax effects made to the Company�s
previously reported Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2004 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2004
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenue $ 482,651 $ �  $ 482,651
Cost of goods sold 233,492 �  233,492

Gross profit 249,159 �  249,159
Operating expenses:
Research and development 45,796 �  45,796
Selling, general and administrative 94,237 1,368 95,605

Total operating expenses 140,033 1,368 141,401

Earnings from operations 109,126 (1,368) 107,758
Interest expense 8,092 �  8,092
Interest income (475) �  (475)
Other (income) expense, net 1,600 �  1,600

Earnings before income taxes 99,909 (1,368) 98,541
Income tax provision 28,414 (517) 27,897

Net earnings $ 71,495 $ (851) $ 70,644

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.06 $ (0.01) $ 1.05

Diluted $ 0.94 $ (0.01) $ 0.93

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation expense adjustments and related tax effects made to the Company�s
previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

December 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Current assets:
Deferred income taxes, net $ 18,709 $ 3,459 $ 22,168
Total current assets 405,538 3,459 408,997
Deferred income taxes, net 8,415 (8,415) �

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 79

Total assets 694,379 (4,956) 689,423
Current liabilities:
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 20,374 1,802 22,176
Accrued income taxes 3,148 810 3,958
Total current liabilities 90,050 2,612 92,662
Long-term liabilities:
Deferred income taxes, net 10,779 4,433 15,212
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 212,005 221 212,226
Retained earnings 163,648 (12,222) 151,426
Total shareholders� equity 368,982 (12,001) 356,981
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 694,379 (4,956) 689,423

64

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

FLIR SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Note 2. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)
Incremental Impact�(Continued)

The adjustments that were made to the December 31, 2005 Consolidated Balance Sheet are due to the following:

� The increase to deferred income tax assets - current results from the reclassification of federal income tax credits from non-current
deferred income tax assets, net of the additional utilization of net operating loss carryforwards due to the impact of IRC section

[…]

� The increase to the deferred income tax liabilities relates to the reclassification of certain federal tax credits from long-term deferred
tax assets;

� The increase to additional paid-in capital is the impact of the cumulative non-cash stock-based compensation, the cumulative
additional excess tax deductions upon exercise and the disallowance of prior stock option deductions due to IRC section 162(m); and

� The decrease to retained earnings is the cumulative income statement impact associated with the additional stock-based
compensation expense and related tax effects recognized.

The impact of the adjustments to the Consolidated Balance Sheet on a quarterly basis would not be materially different from the adjustment as of
December 31, 2005 to warrant provision for disclosure of quarterly information.

The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation expense adjustments and related tax effects made to the Company�s
previously reported Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004

As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Cash provided by operating activities:

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 81

Net earnings $ 90,765 $ �  $ 90,765 $ 71,495 $ (851) $ 70,644
Deferred income taxes 6,000 1,403 7,403 (5,936) 6,101 165
Stock-based compensation arrangements 14 �  14 �  632 632
Excess income tax benefit of stock options 13,916 (2,326) 11,590 24,223 (6,505) 17,718
Increase in accrued payroll and other
liabilities 2,693 �  2,693 2,170 736 2,906
Increase in accrued income taxes (2,090) 923 (1,167) 2,432 (113) 2,319
See also Notes 1, 13 and 17 for impacts of the restatement.

65

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

FLIR SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Note 3. Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable are net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of $1.6 million and $1.3 million at December 31, 2006 and 2005,
respectively.

Note 4. Inventories
Inventories consist of the following (in thousands):

December 31,
2006 2005

Raw material and subassemblies $ 85,860 $ 66,553
Work-in-progress 35,057 23,994
Finished goods 15,011 13,290

[…]

Note 16. Other Employee Benefit Plans�(Continued)

Pension Plans

The Company previously offered most of the employees outside the United States participation in a defined benefit pension plan that has been
curtailed. In addition, the Company provides a Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (the �SERP�) for certain US officers of the Company.

During 2006, the Company adopted SFAS 158, which requires the Company to recognize the overfunded or underfunded status of a defined
benefit postretirement plan as an asset or liability in its statement of financial position and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year
in which the changes occur through other comprehensive income. Accordingly, the Company has recorded the minimum pension liability to
Other Comprehensive Earnings (Loss) and the estimated benefit to be paid in 2007 has been reported in Other Current Liabilities. In addition,
the Company measures the pension obligation as of the end of the fiscal year. The following table presents the impact of the adoption of SFAS
158 on selected lines from the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006 (in thousands):

December 31, 2006
Before

adoption of
SFAS
158 Adjustments

After
adoption of
SFAS 158

Deferred income taxes, net (non-current) $ 2,321 $ 1,366 $ 3,687
Other assets 17,610 (2,494) 15,116
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss) 21,610 (1,270) 20,340

Amounts recognized in Other Comprehensive Earnings (Loss) during the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005, net of tax, is as follows (in
thousands):

Year Ended
December 31,

2006 2005
Net earnings (loss) $ 62 $ (1,576)
Prior service cost (982) �
Transition obligation (9) 126

$ (929) $ (1,450)

Components of Other Comprehensive Earnings (Loss) related to the Company�s pension plans as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 is as follows
(in thousands):

December 31,
2006 2005

Net loss $ (1,514) $ (1,576)
Prior service cost (982) �
Transition obligation 117 126

Edgar Filing: FLIR SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K